ORDINANCE NO. 13-2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM, MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RE: AMENDING CHAPTER 7 "TRAFFIC" SECTION 29 "SPEED LIMITS"

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Morris as follows:

SECTION ONE: In accordance with an appropriate study by the Mendham Township Police Department Chapter 7, section 9 of the ordinances of the Township of Mendham is hereby amended as follows:

Chapter 7 SECTION 29 "SPEED LIMITS"

Name of Street- Oak Knoll Road Speed Limit- 25mph Location- From Route 24 to Valley View Drive

SECTION TWO:

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional or unenforceable, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION THREE: all ordinances of the Township of Mendham which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION FOUR: this ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication thereof as provided by law.

#

Introduced: October 10, 2023
Public Hearing: November 13, 2023
Adopted: November 13, 2023

Attest: TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM,
IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS

Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk Nick Monaghan, Mayor

<u>CERTIFICATION</u> I, Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk of the Township of Mendham, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mendham at a duly noticed regular meeting held on November 13, 2023, after a public hearing was held and all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard on this Ordinance.

Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk